## RESOLUTION NO. 16-198

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXPENDITURE OF UP TO \$561,017.62 FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THE BENNET SWAMP AQUIFER RECHARGE PROJECT AS WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 9 UNDER A CONTINUING SERVICE CONTRACT WITH CH2M HILL ENGINEERS, INC.; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 13-71, the City Commission Continuing approved Professional Service Contract No. 6235-CH with CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc., to provide as-needed Professional Stormwater and Environmental Engineering services; and

WHEREAS, CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc., has submitted a proposal to provide professional engineering services in connection with the Bennet Swamp Aquifer Recharge Project in an amount not to exceed \$561,017.62 under Contract No. 6235-CH; and

WHEREAS, the Utilities Director recommends approval of the services by issuance of Work Authorization No. 9 under Contract No. 6235-CH with CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has submitted a Sufficiency of Funds Certificate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The expenditure of up to \$561,017.62 for professional engineering services in connection with the Bennet Swamp Aquifer Recharge Project, as Work Authorization No. 9 under Professional Service Contract No. 6235-CH with CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc., as described in the proposal letter from CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc., dated June 29, 2016, attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby approved.

## SECTION 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DERRICK L. HENRY

Mayor

ATTEST:

LETITIA LAMAGNA

City Clerk

Adopted: July 20, 2016